RESOLTUION AWARDING BID 23-17 POLICE UNIFORMS

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken has determined to provide Law Enforcement Uniform and Accessories for the Pennsauken Township Police Department, same being more particularly described in specifications which are on file in the Office of the Township of the Pennsauken Clerk and available for public inspection during regular business hours, and is appearing that cost of the aforementioned items will be paid with Municipal funds and will exceed \$44,000 in the year; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A 40A:11-4 states that a contract, the cost of which will exceed \$44,000 in a fiscal year, shall be awarded only after public advertising for bids and bidding therefor; and

WHEREAS, there has been public advertisement for bids, and the Township Purchasing Agent has received and opened bids on September 19, 2023 at 10:30 AM for the purpose of awarding the Police Uniform for the Pennsauken Police Department has advised the Township Committee that a certain entity is the lowest, qualified, responsible bidder for said purchase and has recommended that the Township Committee award said purchase or reject the bids within sixty (60) days as required by N.J.S.A 40A:11-24: and

WHEREAS, that after review of bids, MES Lawman 7150 Airport High, Pennsauken, NJ 08109 is hereby accepted as the lowest responsible bid; and

WHEREAS, this is an open-end contract, and the Township is therefore not obligated to order, accept, or pay for the goods and services hereunder until an order is placed, the required certification of available funds shall be made when goods or services are ordered; and

WHEREAS, That the aforesaid contract is a term contract permitting the purchase of items at a stated price on an "as-needed" basis, at which time certification of available funds shall be provided for each purchase in accordance with Local Public Contracts Regulation 5:30-14.4.5 (c) 2ii; and

WHEREAS, the contract is for one (1) year base term with one (1) optional one (1) year extension. October 22, 2023 – October 21, 2024, for the initial contract in amount not to exceed of \$61,000; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. The Township Committee for the aforementioned reasons hereby declares that's MES Lawman 7150 Airport High, Pennsauken, NJ 08109 is the Lowest, qualified responsible bidder for the aforementioned purpose and hereby awards a contract period from October 22, 2023, to October 21, 2024.

an "a	at the aforesaid contract is a term contract permitting the purchase of item "as-needed" basis, at which time certification of available funds shall be chase in accordance with Local Public Contracts Regulation 5:30-14.4.5 (c)	e provided for each
	ERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Township Comm of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, at their meeting h	
	TOWNSH	HIP OF PENNSAUKEN
	P	amela Scott-Forman

Township Clerk

ADOPTED: October 19, 2023